
Employee 
Status Coverage

Employee 
Contribution **

Monthly 
Total Annual Total

Single -$                       $755.00 9,060.00$      
Empl/Child 117.70$                 $1,265.00 15,180.00$   
Empl/Sp/Dp 153.00$                 $1,418.00 17,016.00$   
Family 270.93$                 $1,929.00 23,148.00$   

Single 174.22$                 $755.00 9,060.00$      
Empl/Child 350.78$                 $1,265.00 15,180.00$   
Empl/Sp/Dp 403.73$                 $1,418.00 17,016.00$   
Family 580.62$                 $1,929.00 23,148.00$   

Employee 
Status Coverage

Employee 
Contribution **

Monthly 
Total Annual Total

Single -$                       43.00$        516.00$         
Empl/Child 28.61$                   105.00$      1,260.00$      
Empl/Sp/Dp 15.23$                   76.00$        912.00$         
Family 44.30$                   139.00$      1,668.00$      

Single 9.92$                     43.00$        516.00$         
Empl/Child 38.53$                   105.00$      1,260.00$      
Empl/Sp/Dp 25.15$                   76.00$        912.00$         
Family 54.22$                   139.00$      1,668.00$      

Employee 
Status Coverage

Employee 
Contribution **

Monthly 
Total Annual Total

Single 12.50$                   12.50$        150.00$         
Empl/Child 23.00$                   23.00$        276.00$         
Empl/Sp/Dp 23.60$                   23.60$        283.20$         
Family 34.10$                   34.10$        409.20$         

County 
Contribution Employee Status

County 
Contribution

Employee 
Status

County 
Contribution

6.00$                   1/2 time or more $2.80
1/2 time or 
more

.17 % of 
covered 
payroll
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Medical Benefit (Based on 26 Pay Periods)

** County and Employee Contributions for Medical and Dental Benefits are based on 26 pay periods per year.  
Employee Contribution for Vision Benefit is based on a monthly contribution. 

Effective July 1, 2024

Full-Time

1/2 Time

Full-Time

1/2 Time

Vision Benefit (Monthly)

Full-Time

Dental Benefit  (Based on 26 Pay Periods)

-$                     

County 
Contribution**

19.85$                    
19.85$                    

Employee Status

Full/Part

Wellness (Monthly)

Employer/Employee Contribution Rates - Missoula County
Missoula County Employee Benefits Plan Document

Life (Monthly) LTD (Monthly)

County 
Contribution

-$                        
-$                        
-$                        
-$                        

-$                     
-$                     

Total

-$                     

Total
19.85$                
48.46$                
35.08$                
64.15$                

9.93$                      
9.93$                      
9.93$                      

19.85$                    
19.85$                    

County 
Contribution** Total

348.44$                  
466.15$                  
501.46$                  

348.44$              
583.85$              
654.46$              

Missoula County offers the following voluntary benefits covered 100% by employee contributions: Short-Term 
Disability, Supplemental Long-Term Disability, Supplemental Life Insurance, Enhanced Long-Term Care, Accident 
Insurance, and Critical Illness Insurance. If you have questions regarding rates for these coverages, please refer 

to the "Employee Benefits" link on the Missoula County Human Resources website.

890.31$              

348.44$              
583.85$              
654.46$              
890.31$              

619.38$                  

174.22$                  
233.08$                  
250.73$                  
309.69$                  

19.85$                
48.46$                
35.08$                
64.15$                9.93$                      
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Single 755.00$      529.00$      
Empl/Child 1,265.00$  886.00$      
Empl/Sp/Dp 1,418.00$  954.00$      
Family 1,929.00$  1,351.00$  
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Coverage Standard
$500 Deductible
$150 Rx Deductible

Optional
$2,500 Deductible
$500 Rx Deductible

Retiree Vision Benefits (Monthly)

Premium
43.00$                            

105.00$                          
76.00$                            

139.00$                          

Coverage
Single
Empl/Child
Empl/Sp/Dp
Family

Coverage
Single
Empl/Child
Empl/Sp/Dp
Family

Premium
12.50$                            
23.00$                            
23.60$                            
34.10$                            

Retiree Dental Benefits (Monthly)

** A deduction equal to the standard Medicare Part B premium per person per month is available to a 
Retiree and/or Spouse/Domestic partner of a Retiree upon receipt of satisfactory evidence of coverage 

under both Medicare Part A and Part B -- Medicare must be Primary Insurance.  The Income-related monthly 
adjusted amount ("IRMAA") will not be deducted.

Missoula County Employee Benefits Plan Document
Contribution Rates

Effective July 1, 2024
Page 2

Retirees Medical Benefits (Monthly)



Single
Empl/Child
Empl/Sp/Dp
Family

Coverage Fee
Medical $12.00
Dental $2.00
Vision $0.00

Coverage Standard Optional
$500 Deductible $2,500 Deductible
$150 Rx Deductible $500 Rx Deductible

529.00$                          
886.00$                          
954.00$                          

1,351.00$                       1,929.00$                       
1,418.00$                       
1,265.00$                       

755.00$                          

Administration Fees

Vision Benefits (Monthly)

Coverage
Single
Empl/Child
Empl/Sp/Dp
Family

Premium
12.50$                            
23.00$                            
23.60$                            
34.10$                            

Dental Benefits (Monthly)

Coverage
Single
Empl/Child
Empl/Sp/Dp
Family

Premium
43.00$                            

105.00$                          
76.00$                            

139.00$                          

Medical Benefit

Exhibit 3.2
Missoula County Employee Benefits Plan Document

Outside Agency Monthly Contribution Rates
Airport Authority / Art Museum / Larchmont
Missoula Rural Fire / Education Cooperative

Mountain Line / Frenchtown Rural Fire District
Missoula Aging Services / Seeley Lake Rural Fire

Effective July 1, 2024



Single
Empl/Child
Empl/Sp/Dp
Family

Cobra Medical Benefits (Monthly)

Missoula County Employee Benefits Plan Document
Contribution Rates

Effective July 1, 2024

Coverage Standard Optional
$500 Deductible $2,500 Deductible
$150 Rx Deductible $500 Rx Deductible

Cobra Dental Benefits (Monthly)

Coverage Premium
Single 43.86$                            
Empl/Child 107.10$                          
Empl/Sp/Dp 77.52$                            
Family 141.78$                          

Empl/Sp/Dp 24.07$                            
Family 34.78$                            

Cobra Vision Benefits (Monthly)

Coverage Premium
Single 12.75$                            
Empl/Child 23.46$                            

770.10$                          
1,290.30$                       
1,446.36$                       
1,967.58$                       

539.58$                          
903.72$                          
973.08$                          

1,378.02$                       
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