Exhibit 3.1

Missoula County Employee Benefits Plan Document Employer/Employee Contribution Rates - Missoula County Effective July 1, 2024

Page 1

	Medical Benefit (Based on 26 Pay Periods)										
Employee		County		Employe	ee			Мо	nthly		
Status	Coverage	Contribu	tion**	Contribution **		Total		Total		An	nual Total
Full-Time	Single	\$	348.44	\$	-	\$	348.44		\$755.00	\$	9,060.00
	Empl/Child	\$	466.15	\$	117.70	\$	583.85	\$1	L,265.00	\$	15,180.00
	Empl/Sp/Dp	\$	501.46	\$	153.00	\$	654.46	\$1	L,418.00	\$	17,016.00
	Family	\$	619.38	\$	270.93	\$	890.31	\$1	L,929.00	\$	23,148.00
1/2 Time	Single	\$	174.22	\$	174.22	\$	348.44		\$755.00	\$	9,060.00
	Empl/Child	\$	233.08	\$	350.78	\$	583.85	\$1	L,265.00	\$	15,180.00
	Empl/Sp/Dp	\$	250.73	\$	403.73	\$	654.46	\$1	L,418.00	\$	17,016.00
	Family	\$	309.69	\$	580.62	\$	890.31	\$1	L,929.00	\$	23,148.00
	Dental Benefit (Based on 26 Pay Periods)										
Employee		County		Employe	ee			Мо	nthly		
Status	Coverage	Contribu	tion**	Contribu	ution **	Total		Tot	al	An	nual Total
Full-Time	Single	\$	19.85	\$	-	\$	19.85	\$	43.00	\$	516.00
	Empl/Child	\$	19.85	\$	28.61	\$	48.46	\$	105.00	\$	1,260.00
	Empl/Sp/Dp	\$	19.85	\$	15.23	\$	35.08	\$	76.00	\$	912.00
	Family	\$	19.85	\$	44.30	\$	64.15	\$	139.00	\$	1,668.00
1/2 Time	Single	\$	9.93	\$	9.92	\$	19.85	\$	43.00	\$	516.00
	Empl/Child	\$	9.93	\$	38.53	\$	48.46	\$	105.00	\$	1,260.00
	Empl/Sp/Dp	\$	9.93	\$	25.15	\$	35.08	\$	76.00	\$	912.00
	Family	\$	9.93	\$	54.22	\$	64.15	\$	139.00	\$	1,668.00
			Visio	n Bene	fit (Mont	:hly)					
Employee		County		Employe	ee			Мо	nthly		
Status	Coverage	Contribu	tion	Contribu	ution **	Total		Tot	al	An	nual Total
Full-Time	Single	\$	-	\$	12.50	\$	-	\$	12.50	\$	150.00
	Empl/Child	\$	-	\$	23.00	\$	-	\$	23.00	\$	276.00
	Empl/Sp/Dp	\$	-	\$	23.60	\$	-	\$	23.60	\$	283.20
	Family	\$	-	\$	34.10	\$	-	\$	34.10	\$	409.20

^{**} County and Employee Contributions for Medical and Dental Benefits are based on 26 pay periods per year.

Employee Contribution for Vision Benefit is based on a monthly contribution.

Wellness (Monthly)					
	County				
Employee Status	Contribution				
Full/Part	\$ 6.00				

Life (Monthly)				
	County			
Employee Status	Contribution			
1/2 time or more	\$2.80			

LTD (Monthly)			
Employee	County		
Status	Contribution		
	.17 % of		
1/2 time or	covered		
more	payroll		

Missoula County offers the following voluntary benefits covered 100% by employee contributions: Short-Term Disability, Supplemental Life Insurance, Enhanced Long-Term Care, Accident Insurance, and Critical Illness Insurance. If you have questions regarding rates for these coverages, please refer to the "Employee Benefits" link on the Missoula County Human Resources website.

Exhibit 3.1 Missoula County Employee Benefits Plan Document Contribution Rates Effective July 1, 2024 Page 2

Retirees Medical Benefits (Monthly)							
Coverage	ge Standard			Optional			
	\$500 Deductible		\$2,500 Deductible				
	\$150 Rx Deductible		\$500 Rx Deductible				
Single	\$ 755.00		\$	529.00			
Empl/Child	\$ 1,265.00		\$	886.00			
Empl/Sp/Dp	\$ 1,418.00		\$	954.00			
Family	\$ 1,929.00		\$ 1	L,351.00			

** A deduction equal to the standard Medicare Part B premium per person per month is available to a Retiree and/or Spouse/Domestic partner of a Retiree upon receipt of satisfactory evidence of coverage under both Medicare Part A and Part B -- Medicare must be Primary Insurance. The Income-related monthly adjusted amount ("IRMAA") will not be deducted.

Retiree Dental Benefits (Monthly)				
Coverage	Premium			
Single	\$	43.00		
Empl/Child	\$	105.00		
Empl/Sp/Dp	\$	76.00		
Family	\$	139.00		

Retiree Vision Benefits (Monthly)				
Coverage	Premium			
Single	\$ 12.	.50		
Empl/Child	\$ 23.	.00		
Empl/Sp/Dp \$ 23.6				
Family	\$ 34.	.10		

Exhibit 3.2

Missoula County Employee Benefits Plan Document
Outside Agency Monthly Contribution Rates
Airport Authority / Art Museum / Larchmont
Missoula Rural Fire / Education Cooperative
Mountain Line / Frenchtown Rural Fire District
Missoula Aging Services / Seeley Lake Rural Fire
Effective July 1, 2024

Medical Benefit					
Coverage	Standard		Optiona	I	
	\$500 Deductible		\$2,500 Deductible		
	\$150 Rx D	eductible	\$500 Rx	Deductible	
Single	\$	755.00	\$	529.00	
Empl/Child	\$	1,265.00	\$	886.00	
Empl/Sp/Dp	\$	1,418.00	\$	954.00	
Family	\$	1,929.00	\$	1,351.00	

Dental Benefits (Monthly)				
Coverage Premium				
Single	\$	43.00		
Empl/Child	\$	105.00		
Empl/Sp/Dp	\$	76.00		
Family	\$	139.00		

Vision Benefits (Monthly)				
Coverage Premium				
Single	\$	12.50		
Empl/Child	\$	23.00		
Empl/Sp/Dp	\$	23.60		
Family	\$	34.10		

Administration Fees					
Coverage	Fee				
Medical	\$12.00				
Dental	\$2.00				
Vision	\$0.00				

Missoula County Employee Benefits Plan Document Contribution Rates Effective July 1, 2024

Cobra Medical Benefits (Monthly)						
Coverage Standard Optional						
	\$500 Deductible		\$2,500 Deductible			
	\$150 Rx Deductible		\$500 Rx Deductible			
Single	\$	770.10	\$	539.58		
Empl/Child	\$	1,290.30	\$	903.72		
Empl/Sp/Dp	\$	1,446.36	\$	973.08		
Family	\$	1,967.58	\$	1,378.02		

Cobra Dental Benefits (Monthly)			
Coverage	Premium		
Single	\$	43.86	
Empl/Child	\$	107.10	
Empl/Sp/Dp	\$	77.52	
Family	\$	141.78	

Cobra Vision Benefits (Monthly)			
Coverage	Premium		
Single	\$	12.75	
Empl/Child	\$	23.46	
Empl/Sp/Dp	\$	24.07	
Family	\$	34.78	